MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 254.

Chapter 254.

Resolve in favor of the town of Deering.

Town of Deering, in favor of. Resolved, That the secretary of state be and hereby is directed to furnish the town of Deering, as soon as may be after the act incorporating the same shall take effect, one copy of the revised statutes, one copy of Eastman's digest, one copy of Virgin's digest and supplemental digest, and such copies of acts and resolves, judicial reports and other official documents, furnished to towns according to the provisions of law, as are on hand and can be spared without injustice to other parties.

Approved February 24, 1871.

Chapter 255.

Resolve making an appropriation for the state library.

State library, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars, in addition to the sum allowed by law, be appropriated for the state library, to be expended as follows: four hundred dollars for the purchase of books and one hundred dollars for incidental expenses.

Approved February 24, 1871.

Chapter 256.

Resolve relating to the preservation of the colors in the rotunda of the capitol.

Colors in rotunda, preservation of.

Resolved, That the governor and council be requested to obtain plans and make estimates of the cost and manner best adapted to preserve the colors and trophies of the late war, now in the rotunda of the state house, and report the same to the next legislature.

Approved February 24, 1871.

Chapter 257.

Resolve in favor of the insane hospital.

Insane hospital, in favor of, Resolved, That there be appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, the sum of five thousand dollars, to be expended under the superintendence and direction of the trustees of the insane hospital, for repairs of floors and fire engine, and also for pur-

chasing fire extinguishers and furniture for the wings and centre Chap. 258. buildings.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 258.

Resolve in favor of Mrs. Isabella Fogg.

Resolved, By the senate and house of representatives in legisla- Mrs. Isabella ture assembled, That, recognizing the valuable services rendered during the war by Mrs. Isabella Fogg, and the inadequate sum allowed her for support in her crippled condition, we recommend the allowance by congress of such additional sum annually as upon investigation may be deemed fit.

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 259.

Resolve in aid of rebuilding the bridge from Princeton to Indian township, in the county of Washington.

Resolved, That the land agent be authorized to expend five hun- Bridge from dred dollars in aid of rebuilding and completing the bridge from Princeton to Indian township, in the county of Washington; provided, the town of Princeton raise an equal amount and rebuild said bridge to the acceptance of the land agent.

Princeton to In-dian township, in

Approved February 25, 1871.

Chapter 260.

Resolve in favor of the county of Aroostook.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be and he is hereby authorized Aroostook, county and required to refund to the county of Aroostook, the sum of two hundred dollars, assessed in the year eighteen hundred and seventy, on lands owned by the state in township numbered eight, range five, west from the east line of the state, for the repair of the state road leading through said township, said sum having been drawn from the treasury of said county and expended for said purpose.

Approved February 25, 1871.